

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 11, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 871-2021

INVITING THE FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, PANGASINAN MEDICAL SOCIETY AND THE PROVINCIAL INTER-AGENCY TASK FORCE TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS OCTOBER 18, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO HEAR SOME UPDATES AND DEVELOPMENTS, AND CLARIFY OTHER ISSUES ON THE COVID-19 SITUATION IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, as the number of cases in some areas in Pangasinan continues to grow, there are still increased admission of COVID-19 positive patients both in the government and private hospitals of the Province;

WHEREAS, this prompted the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to schedule again a Question Hour and invite the Members of the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force (IATF) to shed light on the current situation of COVID-19 cases in the Province;

WHEREAS, there are reports, however, that need to be clarified also from the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force, the Food and Drug Administration and the Pangasinan Medical Society such as the overpricing of COVID-19 critical medicines needed by the people in Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to hear directly from the invitees on how to stabilize the supply and rates of critical medicines like the Remdesivir, Tocilizumab and others that appear to be of big help in managing moderate and severe COVID-19 cases in the Province of Pangasinan;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 871-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in collaboration with the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force, and this time with some concerned agencies, will continue to look for ways and means to enact and pass legislative measures to combat COVID-19 and protect the health and well-being of the people;

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Food and Drug Administration, Pangasinan Medical Society and the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its October 18, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session to hear some updates and developments, and clarify other issues on the COVID-19 situation in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Food and Drug Administration, Pangasinan Medical Society, and the Provincial Inter-Agency Task Force, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA'T! NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK KONALD DG. LAMBINO
Vice Governor

(Presiding Officer)



